

**S269401**

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

THOMAS V. GIRARDI,

Real Party In Interest.

---

**VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE TO  
COMPEL PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF ATTORNEY  
DISCIPLINE INFORMATION**

---

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
KELLI L. SAGER (SBN 120162)  
DAN LAIDMAN (SBN 274482)  
SAM F. CATE-GUMPERT (SBN 335715)  
865 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566  
Tel: (213) 633-6800

LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC  
JEFF GLASSER (SBN 252596)  
2300 E. Imperial Highway  
El Segundo, California 90245-2813  
Tel: (213) 237-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner  
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Petition</u></b>	
1. Authenticity of Exhibits. ....	12
2. Beneficial Interest of Petitioner; Capacity of Respondent and Real Party in Interest. ....	12
3. Statement of Facts. ....	13
4. Statement of Issues Presented. ....	19
5. Basis for Relief. ....	19
6. Perfection of Remedies. ....	20
7. Absence (or Inadequacy) of Other Remedies. ....	21
 <b><u>Memorandum of Points and Authorities</u></b>	
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. THIS COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO ORDER THE RELEASE OF THE REQUESTED INFORMATION .....	4
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
IV. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE RELEASE OF THE REQUESTED INFORMATION ABOUT THE GIRARDI INVESTIGATIONS .....	10
A. The State Bar’s Refusal To Release The Requested Information Is Based On A Clear Legal Error. ....	14
B. There Is An Overriding Public Interest In Releasing The Requested Information. ....	20

1.	Disclosure Is Necessary To Maintain Public Confidence In The Bar's Disciplinary System.....	21
2.	A Federal Judge Has Referred Girardi For Criminal Investigation.....	30
3.	The Gravity Of The Underlying Allegations Warrants Maximum Transparency. ....	32
4.	There Can Be No Countervailing Interest Given The Existence Of Other Public Matters. ....	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES**

<u>Barry v. State Bar of California,</u> 2 Cal. 5th 318 (2017).....	22
<u>Bertoli v. City of Sebastopol,</u> 233 Cal. App. 4th 353 (2015).....	18
<u>Brody v. State Bar,</u> 11 Cal. 3d 347 (1974) .....	32
<u>Brotsky v. State Bar,</u> 57 Cal. 2d 287 (1962) .....	5
<u>Cal. Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos,</u> 53 Cal.4th 231 (2011).....	8
<u>California State University v. Superior Court,</u> 90 Cal. App. 4th 810 (2001).....	29
<u>CBS, Inc. v. Block,</u> 42 Cal. 3d 646 (1986) .....	28
<u>Chronicle Publ’g Co. v. Superior Court,</u> 54 Cal. 2d 548 (1960) .....	1, 11, 17, 20, 34
<u>City of San Jose v. Superior Court,</u> 2 Cal. 5th 608 (2017).....	17
<u>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors,</u> 49 Cal. 3d 432 (1989) .....	10
<u>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.,</u> 37 Cal.4th 1169 (2006).....	9
<u>Conroy v. State Bar,</u> 53 Cal.3 d 495, 503-504 (1991) .....	6

<u>Emslie v. State Bar,</u> 11 Cal. 3d 210 (1974) .....	20, 5
<u>Giddens v. State Bar,</u> 28 Cal. 3d 730 (1981) .....	20, 5, 6, 7
<u>In re Attorney Discipline System,</u> 19 Cal. 4th 582 (1998).....	4
<u>In re Girardi,</u> 611 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 24
<u>In re Silverton,</u> 36 Cal.4th 81 (2005).....	9
<u>Jacobs v. State Bar,</u> 20 Cal. 3d 191 (1977) .....	7
<u>Lebbos v. State Bar,</u> 53 Cal. 3d 37 (1991) .....	9
<u>Lewco Iron Metals, Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> 76 Cal. App. 4th 837 (1999).....	14
<u>Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors v. Superior Court,</u> 2 Cal. 5th 282 (2016).....	18
<u>New York Times Co. v. Superior Court,</u> 218 Cal. App. 3d 1579 (1990) .....	29
<u>Pasadena Police Officers Ass’n v. Superior Court,</u> 240 Cal. App. 4th 268 (2015).....	18
<u>People v. Gonzalez,</u> 2 Cal.5th 1138 (2017).....	9
<u>Pineda v. State Bar,</u> 49 Cal.3d 753 (1989) .....	9
<u>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.,</u> 218 Cal. App. 4th 681 (2013).....	18

<u>Priebe v. Nelson,</u> 39 Cal. 4th 1112 (2006).....	14
<u>Read v. State Bar,</u> 53 Cal. 3d 394 (1991), <u>as modified on denial of</u> <u>reh’g</u> (May 30, 1991) .....	32, 34
<u>Saleeby v. State Bar,</u> 39 Cal. 3d 547 (1985) .....	7
<u>San Bernardino County Dept. of Public Social</u> <u>Services v. Superior Court,</u> 232 Cal. App. 3d 188 (1991) .....	25, 35
<u>Sander v. State Bar of California,</u> 58 Cal. 4th 300 (2013).....	10, 18, 19
<u>Sheller v. Superior Court,</u> 158 Cal. App. 4th 1697 (2008).....	22
<u>Sierra Club v. Superior Court,</u> 57 Cal. 4th 157 (2013).....	17
<u>Sipple v. Chronicle Publ’g Co.,</u> 154 Cal. App. 3d 1040 (1984) .....	35
<u>Vandermost v. Bowen,</u> 53 Cal. 4th 421 (2012).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Business & Professions Code § 6000 <u>et seq.</u> .....	10
Business & Professions Code § 6001.1 .....	10, 19
Business & Professions Code § 6086.1 .....	19, 11, 12, 14, 28
Business & Professions Code § 6086.1(b)(2).....	passim
Business & Professions Code § 6087 .....	5
Business & Professions Code § 6091 .....	25

**RULES**

California Rule of Court 8.485(a)..... 11, 13, 23

California Rule of Court 9.10(g) .....8

California Rule of Court 9.13(d)..... 7, 11, 13, 22, 23

California State Bar Rule 4.4..... 19

California State Bar Rule 2302..... 15

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(A) ..... 16, 20

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(A)-(B).....1

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(A)-(C)..... 21

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(A)(i) ..... 4, 17, 21, 30

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(A)(v)..... 34, 35, 36

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(A)(vi) ..... 16

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(A)(viii) ..... 32, 34

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(B)..... 30, 31

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1) ..... 20

California State Bar Rule 2302(d)(1)(D)..... 16

California State Bar Rule 2601..... 25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution Article 1, § 3, subd. (b) ..... 19

California Constitution Article 6, § 10..... 11, 13, 21, 23, 8
